May 20, 2010

H 1919. MATTHEWS PUBLIC-PRIVATE PROJECTS (=S 1295). Filed 5/20/10. AUTHORIZING THE TOWN OF MATTHEWS TO PARTICIPATE IN PUBLIC-PRIVATE PROJECTS OUTSIDE THE DOWNTOWN AREA.

Identical to S 1295, filed 5/19/10.

Intro. by Gulley, Cotham.

**MECKLENBURG** 

June 24, 2010

**H 1919. MATTHEWS PUBLIC-PRIVATE PROJECT.** Filed 5/20/10. House committee substitute makes the following changes to 1st edition.

Requires that payment bonds be provided for the contracts for the construction of the publicprivate development project regardless of whether the project is developed on public or private land or whether public or private funds are used for the project.

Limits the application of the act to one project that (1) is within the corporate limits of the town of Matthews and (2) includes a sports facility and a family entertainment complex and the extension of Greylock Ridge Road.

Makes a clarifying change to the title.

July 1, 2010

SL 2010-52 (H 1919). MATTHEWS PUBLIC-PRIVATE PROJECT. AN ACT AUTHORIZING THE TOWN OF MATTHEWS TO PARTICIPATE IN A PUBLIC-PRIVATE DEVELOPMENT PROJECT OUTSIDE THE DOWNTOWN AREA. Summarized in Daily Bulletin 5/20/10 and 6/24/10. Enacted July 1, 2010. Effective July 1, 2010.